

No. 22-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HON. PEDRO PIERLUISI (in his official capacity);
PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORY AUTHORITY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LUIS C. MARINI-BIAGGI
CAROLINA VELAZ RIVERO
MARINI PIETRANTONI
MUÑIZ LLC
250 Ponce de Leon
Avenue, Suite 900
San Juan, Puerto Rico
00918
(787) 705-2171

JOHN J. RAPISARDI
WILLIAM J. SUSHON
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
wsushon@omm.com

PETER M. FRIEDMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Puerto Rico’s Framework of Self- Government	4
B. PROMESA’s Power-Sharing Arrangement Between the Appointed Oversight Board and the Elected Government.....	4
C. The Government’s Section 204(a) Compliance-Certification Procedure	7
D. The Challenged Acts and Their Compliance-Certification Process	8
E. Proceedings Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY APPLYING AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW THAT OVERRIDES KEY PRINCIPLES OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW	20
A. PROMESA’s History and Purpose Demand a Robust Standard of Review for Board Determinations.	22
B. The Standard of Review Should Require the Board Reasonably and Contemporaneously to Explain Its Decisions.	26
C. The Standard of Review Should Prohibit the Board From Relying on Post-Hoc Rationalizations.	32
II. THIS CASE HAS PROFOUND IMPLICATIONS FOR PUERTO RICO’S SOVEREIGNTY AND TERRITORIAL SELF-RULE.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (June 22, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (Dec. 23, 2020)	43a
APPENDIX C: Relevant Statutory Provisions ..	151a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	32, 34
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	22
<i>Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc. v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 35 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	31
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	19, 22
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	4, 23
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	23, 24, 34, 35
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> , No. 22-96, 2022 WL 4651269 (U.S. Oct. 3, 2022).....	25, 35
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 685 (D.P.R. 2018)	5
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.P.R. 2019)	28
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 583 B.R. 626 (D.P.R. 2017)	24
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 616 B.R. 238 (D.P.R. 2020)	15, 16, 21
<i>In re Value Merchants, Inc.</i> , 202 B.R. 280 (E.D. Wis. 1996)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	30, 31
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	23
<i>Rivera Santiago v. Srio. De Hacienda</i> , 119 D.P.R. 265, 19 P.R. Offic. Trans. 282 (1987)	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	22
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. U.S. R. R.</i> <i>Ret. Bd.</i> , 749 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	32
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	35
<i>Trafalgar Cap. Assocs., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27, 30
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 963 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	30, 32
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
P.R. Const. art. I, § 2.....	4
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701(b).....	21
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)	15, 21, 28
48 U.S.C. § 2124(k)	i, 7
48 U.S.C. § 2126(d).....	2, 35
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a).....	i, 3, 7, 27
48 U.S.C. § 2141	24
48 U.S.C. § 2142.....	24
48 U.S.C. § 2143.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
48 U.S.C. § 2144.....	5, 24
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a).....	passim
48 U.S.C. § 2145.....	24
48 U.S.C. § 2146.....	24
48 U.S.C. § 2147.....	24
48 U.S.C. § 2194(n)	5
48 U.S.C. §§ 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
Act of July 3, 1950, § 1, Pub. L. No. 600, 64 Stat. 319	4
Act of July 3, 1952, Pub. L. No. 447, 66 Stat. 327.....	4
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 3, § 2175	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2022)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016)	4
